
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Social Services, 
Housing and 
Public Health 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Wayne Bridges (Chairman) 

Jane Palmer (Vice-Chairman) 

Beulah East (Labour Lead) 

Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Teji Barnes 

Peter Davis 

Tony Eginton 

Becky Haggar 

Peter Money 

 

Co-Opted Member 
 
Mary O'Connor 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 
2016 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

 

  

Published: Tuesday 23 August 2016 

 Contact: Khalid Ahmed -  Democratic 
Services Manager 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available on the Council’s Intranet (Horizon) at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=324&Year=2015 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 

 



 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING & PUBLIC HEALTH  
 
 
To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters: 
 

1. Adult Social Care 
2. Older People’s Services  
3. Care and support for people with physical disabilities, mental health problems 

and learning difficulties 
4. Asylum Seekers 
5. Local Authority Public Health services  
6. Encouraging a fit and healthy lifestyle  
7. Health Control Unit, Heathrow  
8. Encouraging home ownership  
9. Social and supported housing provision for local residents 
10. Homelessness and housing needs 
11. Home energy conservation  
12. National Welfare and Benefits changes 

 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2016 1 - 2 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked in Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 2015/16 3 - 64 
 

6 Major Review - Hospital Discharges   
 

 To be provided with an oral report for the Committee's first major review of the 
Municipal Year.  

7 Annual Complaint Report for Housing Services and Adult Services for 
1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 

65 - 96 
 

8 Forward Plan 97 - 100 
 

9 Work Programme 2016/17 101 - 104 
 



Minutes 

 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
21 June 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Councillors: Wayne Bridges (Chairman), Jane Palmer (Vice-Chairman), Teji 
Barnes, Alan Chapman, Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Co-opted Member: Mary O'Connor  
 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
Nigel Dicker (Deputy Director Residents' Services), Nina Durnford (Head of 
Social Work), Jackie Wright (Head of Disability Services) Sandra Taylor 
(Adult Social Care Services) and Kiran Grover (Democratic Services) 
 

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF 
ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor East (Councillor Lakhmana was 
present as her substitute) and Councillor Davis (Councillor Chapman was 
present as his substitute).  
 

5. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 APRIL 2016 
AND 12 MAY 2016  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 20 April 2016 
and 12 May 2016 be agreed as a correct record.  
 

6. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED 
PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was noted that all items of business would be considered in public.  
 

7. REVIEW TOPICS FOR FIRST MAJOR REVIEW OF 2016/17  (Agenda Item 
5) 
 

 Offic
[...]
Employment of People 
with Disabilities'.  

 

8. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.02pm, closed at 7.30pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 556454.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 2



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
6 September 2016 

 
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

 

Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 2015/16 
 

Contact Officer: Andrea Nixon 
       Telephone: 01895 277260 

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
The Hillingdon Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board has a statutory duty to publish an 
Annual Report on the effectiveness of safeguarding and promoting the welfare of 
vulnerable Adults in the Borough. Once agreed by the Board the report is submitted each 
year to the Chief Executive, the Leader of the Council and the Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 
It is recommended that the Committee note the report and comment as appropriate 
on the suggested priorities for the current year.  
 
INFORMATION 
 
The Care Act 2014 has been a significant factor in the way adult safeguarding is regarded 
amongst both agencies and the public.  It seems that at last, safeguarding vulnerable 
adults is being considered in the same light as the way children are sfaeguarded.  This has 
resulted in significant challenges for agencies and predominantly the Local Authority and 
Health services.  With an ageing population there are enormous demands on mental 
health services.  Just providing protection in these two areas and ensuring that people 
have meaningful and fulfilling lives is an enormous challenge. 
 
The Board has bee
[...]
a. Witness statements will be made available to us once the case 

has been through the court process and we have to be mindful that any information we 

gather may have to be made available to the Police. At the stage of writing this report 

the SAB has requested chronologies from agencies. 

 

All cases will be monitored through the case review sub-committee and progress 

reported to the SAB Operational Board. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



 

Page 28 of 59 

 

 

13. Priorities for 2016/2017 

 

Strategic Priority What does this mean? Actions 

To ensure that there are 

effective arrangements 

across agencies to 

reduce the risk of abuse 

and neglect of 

vulnerable adults in the 

borough. 

Neglect often takes place in 

environments in which one or 

more of the following issues is 

apparent; 

 

· Domestic violence 

· Drug/alcohol misuse 

· Mental health issues. 

 

 

· Develop a multi-agency neglect 

strategy owned by all partner 

agencies. 

· To improve awareness and 

understanding of neglect and abuse 

across the whole partnership through 

training and awareness campaigns. 

· To analyse key performance 

indicators to be reassured that 

appropriate referrals are made and 

prevention strategies are in place, for 

example, effective public awareness. 

· Making Safeguarding Personal is 

embedded in practice supported 

through training, awareness raising 

and audit activity. 

· Develop meaningful public awareness 

campaigns.  

To ensure that partners 

understand, and provide 

an appropriate response 

to, vulnerable adults 

who require support 

with mental health. 

 

Hillingdon Safeguarding Adult's 

Board need to be assured that 

adults requiring the services of 

mental health receive a prompt 

and appropriate response. 

 

 

· Performance sub-committee to 

analyse source of referrals and 

primary need and to conduct an audit 

of cases of people with dual 

diagnoses. 

· Adult voices ar
[...]
 35 18 40 60 34 22 32 33 32 662 186% 96%

Level Two

New Recruits Various on joining various Nil 53 88 31 39 124 13 16 47 27 74 177 689

Core Skills Refresher 3019 annually 3019 N/A N/A N/A N/A 310 596 785 936 N/A 178 N/A N/A 2805 93%

EOC Core Skills 

Refresher 443 annually

443

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0%

EOC new staff Various on joining various 34 10 9 27 4 12 17 0 14 7 12 8 154

PTS/NET 114 annually 114 Nil N/A 20 N/A 25 29 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 74 65%

Bank staff 390 annually 58 390 N/A N/A N/A 6 8 43 66 0 31 N/A N/A 154 39% 54%

111 152 annually 101 51 9 15 3 0 1 2 16 9 5 26 1 6 93 182% 128%

Community first 

Responders (St John) 140 3 yearly 135 50 Nil 12 13 10 13 12 12 14 15 N/A 13 12 126 252% 186%

Emergency responders 150 3 yearly 100 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 29 11 Nil 69 N/A 7 10 126 126%

Level Three

EBS 30 3 yearly 25 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 13 14 N/A 27 108%

111 11 3 yearly 11 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 100%

Local leads various 3 yearly various 6 5 N/A N/A N/A 7 6 12 N/A N/A N/A N/A 36

Specific training

Prevent- clinical staff 3019 one off 3019 N/A N/A N/A N/A 310 596 785 936 0 178 N/A N/A 2805 93%

Prevent- Non clinical 1389 one off 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0%

Trust Board 17 3 yearly 17 N/A N/A 12 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 12 71%

HR/ Ops managers Various various 29 N/A N/A N/A N/A 7 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 36

Private providers 450 3 yearly 226 112 26 21 13 10 19 16 14 11 6 18 21 13 188 168% 92%

Other safeguarding various

as 

required 104 12 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 12 0 0 0 75 203

Nil = no figures provided 8399 total

N/A= no course planned this month

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Social Services, Housing and Public Health POC - 6 September 2016 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 
 

Annual Complaint Report for Housing Services and Adult Services for 1 
April 2015 to 31 March 2016 

 
Contact Officer Ian Anderson - Business Manager, Complaints 

and Enquiries 
 
Telephone: 01895 277335 
 
Purpose of the report 
 
This report provides information and analysis of complaints and Members 
Enquiries received between 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016 for Housing and 
Adult Services and satisfies the requirements to publish annual information 
about complaints.  

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 

 
For members of the Committee to:  
 
1. note the contents of the annual complaint report; and  
 
2. discuss any concerns with the relevant Cabinet member. 
 
SUMMARY OF ANALYSIS 
 
a. HOUSING SERVICE (See annex 1 – pages 6 to 20) 
 
Informal complaints 
 

• 32% more complaints were dealt with informal when comparing the 
2014/15 figure of 497 to the 2015/16 figure of 656. 

 
Stage 1 complaints 
 

• 18% fewer Stage 1 complaints registered when comparing the figure 
for 2014/15 of 144 with the figure for 2015/16 of 118. The average time 
taken to conclude a Stage 1 complaint is 9.48 working days against a 
target of 10 working days. 74% (87 out of 118) complaints were 
responded to within the 10 working days target. 

 
Stage 2 complaints 
 

• 39% more Stage 2 complaints from 18 in 2014/15 to 25 in 2015/16. 
The average time taken to conclude a Stage 2 complaint is 7.86 
working days against a target of 10 working days. 88% (22 out of 25) 
complaints were responded to within 10 working days.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 65



Social Services, Housing and Public Health POC - 6 September 2016 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Stage 3 complaints 
 

• 43% fewer Stage 3 complaints from 23 in 2014/15 to 13 in 2015/16. 
The average time to conclude a Stage 3 complaint is 10.57 working 
days against a target of 15 working days. 12 out of 13 Stage 3 
complaints were responded to within 15 working days. 
 

Investigation by the Housing or Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) 
 

• 18 referrals were concluded by the Ombudsman during this period. Of 
the 18 referrals, 1 was upheld, 2 partially upheld, 11 not upheld and 4 
referrals were not investigated by the Ombudsman 

 
Compliments 
 

• The number of compliments recorded is down from 40 for 2014/15 to 
23 for 2015/16.  

 
b. ADULT SERVICE (See annex 2 – pages 21 to 27) 
 
Informal complaints 
 

• 26% more complaints were dealt with informally when comparing the 
2014/15 figure of 104 with the figure for 2015/16 of 131. 

 
Stage 1 complaints 
 

• 26% fewer Stage 1 complaints registered when comparing the 2014/15 
of 31 against the 2015/16 of 39.  

 

• The average time taken to conclude a Stage 1 complaint is 7.97 
working days against a target of 20 working days. 100% of complaints 
were responded to within our published target of 20 working days.  
 

Local Government Ombudsman (LGO)  
 

• Seven referrals were concluded by the Ombudsman. Of these, 2 were 
upheld, 4 not upheld and 1 complaint was considered premature.  

 
 
 
 

Page 66



Social Services, Housing and Public Health POC - 6 September 2016 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 
 

Compliments 
 

• The number of compliments recorded is down from 61 for 2014/15 to 
49 for 2015/16.  

 
c. MEMBERS ENQUIRIES (See annex 3 – pages 28 to 29)  
 

• Housing Services received 1,285 enquiries from Elected Members for 
2015/16 which is a 6% (73) increase in enquiries when comparing the 
2015/16 figure of 1,285 with the 2014/15 of 1,212.  

 

• Adult Services received 199 enquiries from Elected Members which is 
a 9% (17) increase when comparing the 2015/16 figure of 199 with the 
2014/15 of 182.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



Social Services, Housing and Public Health POC - 6 September 2016 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

1. The Council’s Vision 

 
The Council’s vision is about ‘putting our residents first’. Feedback in the form 
of complaints and compliments is seen as a very important source of 
information from residents about the qual
[...]
nts 
and Service Improvement Team Manager will consider whether mediation is 
an option that should be considered. If both parties are agreeable, mediation 
by an independent mediator allows both parties to come together to see if 
they can reach a solution through dialogue. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69



Social Services, Housing and Public Health POC - 6 September 2016 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Annex 1 – Complaints about Housing Services 
 
Housing complaints are managed in line with the Corporate complaints 
procedure. This procedure operates as follows: 
 

• Stage 1 – response from a Deputy Director or Head of Service. 
 

• Stage 2 – response from the Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate 
Director of Residents Services 

 

• Stage 3 – response from the Chief Executive of the Council 
 

• Stage 4 - Designated Person for the Council  
 

• Local Government or Housing Ombudsman 
 
A more detailed explanation of how the complaint procedure operates, the 
main complaint themes and statistical data for each stage of the process is 
provided below. 
 
1. INFORMAL COMPLAINTS  
 
Housing staff focus is on resolving complaints informally. This emphasis to 
resolve issues and concerns quickly and avert the need to escalate these to a 
formal complaint is working and has helped to reduce the number of formal 
complaints.   
 

 
 

Page 70



Social Services, Housing and Public Health POC - 6 September 2016 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 
 

• 32% increase in complaints dealt with informally when comparing 
2014/15 figure of 497 with the same period in 2015/16 of 656. 

 
 
 
2. STAGE 1 COMPLAINTS 
 
A Deputy Director or Head of Service will aim to respond within 10 working 
days. 
 

 
 

• 18% decrease in Stage 1 complaints when comparing 2014/15 figure 
of 144 with the same period in 2015/16 of 118.  
 

• The number of complaints is low in comparison to the number of 
council tenants (over 10k) and the number of repairs carried out each 
week (approximately 400). 
 

The two main service areas that residents complained about were: 

Housing Need accounted for 40% (47) of all Stage 1 complaints. Of the 47 
complaints, 45 complaints related to residents dissatisfaction that they were 
not eligible to join the Housing Register or be provided with social housing.    

Repairs accounted for 31% (36) of all Stage 1 complaints. The main causes 
of complaint for this period were about disrepair, mould/damp/condensation, 
fencing and roofing repairs.   

Page 71



Social Services, Housing and Public Health POC - 6 September 2016 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 
 

 
 

• 72% of Stage 1 complaints were not upheld, which is a significant rise 
when compared with the same period in 2014/15 of 54%.  
 

• The high number of not upheld Stage 1 complaints (45 of the 85) is as 
a result of residents challenging the application of the Social Housing 
Allocation Policy i.e. why the eligibility criteria did not apply to them.    

 
Table 1 – Time taken to conclude a complaint at Stage 1 (working days) 
 

 2014/15 2015/16 

Average time taken to 
conclude a complaint 

10:11 9.48 

Target 10 10 

Variance + 0.11 - 0.52 

 

• The average time taken to conclude a Stage 1 complaint is 9.48 
working days against the target of 10 working days.  
 

Table 2 - Number and % of complaints dealt with within 10 working days 
 

Period Total number 
of complaints 

Number dealt with 
within 10 working days 

% dealt with within 10 
working days 

2014/15 144 93 65 % 

2015/16 118 87 74 % 

 

• 74% (87 out of 118 Stage 1 complaints) were responded to within the 
10 working day target. A small improvement from previous years but 
this is an area that we will need to focus on in the year ahead.   

 
7. LEARNING FROM COMPLAINTS 
 
Three main themes identified: 
 

Page 72



Social Services, Housing and Public Health POC - 6 September 
[...]
ish to make such a 
claim, she could make a liability claim to the 
Council's own insurers. 

 
Table 4 – Time taken to conclude a complaint at Stage 2 (working days) 
 

 2014/15 2015/16 

Average time taken to 
conclude a complaint 

8.6 7.86 

Target 10 10 

Variance -1.40 - 2.14 

 

• The average time taken to conclude a Stage 2 complaint is 7.86 
working days against the target of 10 working days. 
 

• 22 (88%) of the Stage 2 complaints were dealt with within the 10 
working day target - only 3 complaints (4344958, 4664048 and 
4716798) were not dealt with within target.  

 
4. STAGE 3 COMPLAINTS 
 
At Stage 3, the Chief Executive commissions an investigation by an officer in 
Democratic Services and the aim is to respond within 15 working days. 
 

Page 77



Social Services, Housing and Public Health POC - 6 September 2016 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 
 

 
 

• 43% fewer Stage 3 complaints when comparing 2014/15 figure of 23 
with the same period in 2015/16 of 13. 

 

 
 

• Table 5 below provides a summary of the 13 Stage 3 complaints and 
the outcome of each complaint.  

 

• 12 out of 13 Stage 3 complaints were responded to within 15 working 
days (complaint ref 4559338 took 18 working days to respond). 

 
Table 5 – Outcome of complaints progressing to Stage 3 
 

Complaint details Decision 

Complaint ref: 4065232 
Mrs X complained that the 
adaptation that was supposed to 
make family life easier had made 
their situation more difficult (an 
exterior ramp had been built in an 
incorrect position utilising part of 
the driveway shared with Ms X's 
neighbour). 

Upheld 
We apologised to Mrs X and 
acknowledge that a ramp in the shared 
driveway was not permissible without the 
agreement of her neighbour. The Council 
agreed to move the ramp from the shared 
driveway to the rear of Mrs X's house (at 
no cost to her) and pay for patio slabs for 
her and her neighbour's garden.  
 

Page 78



Social Services, Housing and Public Health POC 
[...]
6

 
 

• 26% (27) more informal complaints when comparing 2014/15 figure of 
104 with the figure for 2015/16 of 131. 

 

Page 87



Social Services, Housing and Public Health POC - 6 September 2016 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 
 

 
 
 
2. STAGE 1 COMPLAINT - LOCAL RESOLUTION 
 
The Head of Service of the area complained about will aim to respond to the 
complaint within 20 working days. 
 

31

39

0

10

20

30

40

50

2014/15 2015/16

Total number of complaints

recorded

 
 

• 26% (8) more Stage 1 complaint's when comparing the figure of 31 in 
2014/15 with the figure of 39 for 2015/16. This was expected as the 
figure for 2014/15 of 31 was unusually low when compared with 
previous year's performance. 
 

Table 8 - Breakdown of Stage 1 complaints by Service Area 
 

Service Area Volume Upheld Partially 
Upheld 

Not Upheld Withdrawn 

All Age 
Disabilities 

20 1 4 14 1 

Safeguarding 
Quality and 
Partnership 

1 0 0 1 0 

Social Work 17 1 2 14 0 

Early 
Intervention 

1 0 1 0 0 

Total 39 2 7 29 1 

 

• All Age Disability Service accounted for 51% of Adult Service 
complaints.  
 

• Social Work accounted for 44% of Adult Service complaints. 
 

• 5% (2) of complaints were upheld, 18% (7) partially upheld and 74% 
(29) not upheld 

 

Page 88



Social Services, Housing and Public Health POC - 6 September 2016 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 
 

Table 9 – Time taken to conclude a complaint (working days) 
 

 2014/15 2015/16 

Average time taken to 
conclude a complaint 

13.42 7.97 

Target 20 20 

Variance - 6.58 - 12.03 

• The average time taken to conclude a Stage 1 complaint is 7.97 
working days against a target of 20 working days. This is an 
exceptional performance when compared against our published and 
internal targets. 

 
Table 10 - Number and % of complaints dealt with within 10 working 
days 
 

Period Total number 
of complaints 

Number dealt with 
within 10 working days 

% dealt with within 
10 working days 

201
[...]
istance and humanity shown to us". 
 
"I have an elderly grandmother with dementia and other issues, and last week 
was at my wits end as to how to resolve the issue of care for her. After 
contacting your department a few times I was finally put in touch with X. I am 
writing to let you know about the excellent service she has provided.  From 
the start X was approachable, professional and supportive.  She had 
knowledge of the various options available, advocated on our behalf to get the 
GP to instigate rapid response, gave me information on the various care 
options, arranged for the installation of a falls detector and was proactive in 
ensuring things were moving forward. Whilst I know she was just 'doing her 
job' I really feel that her care was exemplary, and I am extremely grateful". 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 93



Social Services, Housing and Public Health POC - 6 September 2016 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 
 

Annex 3 MEMBERS ENQUIRIES 
 
Enquiries can be submitted to officers on behalf of residents to Elected 
Members for further information.  
 
Total number of Enquiries from Elected Members 
 

 
 

• 5% increase in enquiries from Elected Members when comparing the 
figure for 2014/15 of 8,149 with the figure for 2015/16 of 8,611. 

 
• Residents Services accounts for 94% of all Members Enquiries. 

 
Total number of Members Enquiries for Housing and Adult Services 
 

 
 

• Housing Services received 1,285 from Elected Members for 2015/16 
which is a 6% (73) increase in enquiries when comparing the 2015/16 
figure of 1,285 with the 2014/15 of 1,212.  

 

• Adult Services received 199 enquiries from Elected Members which is 
a 9% (17) increase when comparing the 2015/16 figure of 199 with the 
2014/15 of 182.  

 

Page 94



Social Services, Housing and Public Health POC - 6 September 2016 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 
 

• For Housing Services, the main areas where Elected Members made 
enquiries about were: housing alloca
[...]
ft blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2016
	5 Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 2015/16
	SAB Annual Report 2016

	7 Annual Complaint Report for Housing Services and Adult Services for 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016
	8 Forward Plan
	FP

	9 Work Programme 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
Minutes
SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

Tuesday 6 September 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5- Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman), Jane Palmer (Vice-Chairman), 
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, Teji Barnes, Peter Davis, Beulah East, Tony Eginton, 
Becky Haggar and Peter Money.

Co-opted Member: Mary O'Connor. 

Officers:
Ian Anderson (Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries, Nina (Head of 
Social Work, Adult Social Care Services) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic 
Services Manager).

10. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2016 

An updated set of Minutes were circulated to Members.

Agreed as an accurate record.

11. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  

It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be considered in public.

12. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16

Members were informed that the Hillingdon Safeguarding 
Adults Partnerships Board had a statutory duty to publish an 
Annual Report on the effectiveness of safeguarding and 
promoting the welfare of vulnerable adults in the Borough.

The Committee was asked to provide comments and ask any 
questions outside the meeting.

RESOLVED –

1. That the report be noted and any comments on the 
report be submitted to Democratic Services for 
officer response.  

13. MAJOR REVIEW - HOSPITAL DISCHARGES

At the last meeting of the Committee held on 21 June 2016 it 



was agreed that the Committee's first major review for the 
municipal year would be on Hospital Discharges.

The Head of Social Work attended the meeting and provided 
background information to the topic chosen. Reference was 
made to Healthwatch who were undertaking a review on 
Hospital Discharges and it was agreed that the Committee be 
provided with this report when it had been published.

A discussion took place on areas which the review should 
cover and these included:

 Information to be provided to enable Members to gain an 
understanding and a perspective of the issue.

 What is a good discharge from hospital to enable a failed 
discharge to be identified

 Reasons for failed discharges.

 Discharge arrangements for those with care plans and 
those without

 Examples of patient experiences.

 The Community Mental Health perspective in relation to 
patients suffering mental health problems.

 What was happening in relation to hospital avoidance?

 Communication with families of patients.

 In respect of the elderly who were also carers, what 
support was given to the people they cared for whilst they 
were in hospital and requiring health support.

 Regional variations within the Borough in terms of 
increased hospital dependence.

For the next meeting a scoping report would be presented 
providing Members with information to enable the context of 
the issues to be understood.

RESOLVED –

1. That the information provided be noted and officers 
be asked to prepare a draft scoping report for the 
next meeting, together with more background 
information, to enable Members to undertake a 
review into Hospital Discharges.

Action By:

Gary Collier / 
Nina  / Khalid 
Ahmed



14. ANNUAL COMPLAINT REPORT FOR HOUSING SERVICES 
AND ADULT SERVICES - 1 APRIL 2015 TO 31 MARCH 2016

Consideration was given to a report which provided information 
and analysis of complaints and Members Enquiries received 
between 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016 for Housing and 
Adult Services.

The Committee was informed that changes to the Council's 
Corporate Complaints procedure had resulted in increased 
intervention from officers to avert complaints and that 
complaints could now be sent straight to the Local Government 
Ombudsman after Stage 1 or Stage 2, if the complainant was 
dissatisfied with the Council's response.

Reference was made to the Council's Housing Allocation policy 
which was out to consultation which when adopted would result 
in a greater number of complaints.  

Members were provided with the following information:

In relation to the Housing Service:

 Informal complaints

 32% more complaints had been dealt with informally 
when compared to the 2014/15 figure of 497 to the 
2015/16 figure of 656.

Stage 1 complaints

 18% fewer Stage 1 complaints had been registered 
when compared to the figure for 2014/15 of 144, with the 
figure for 2015/16 of 118. Members were informed that 
the average time taken to conclude a Stage 1 complaint 
was 9.48 working days against a target of 10 working 
days. 74% (87 out of 118) complaints were responded to 
within the 10 working days target.

Stage 2 complaints

 There had been 39% more Stage 2 complaints from 18 
in 2014/15 to 25 in 2015/16. The average time taken to 
conclude a Stage 2 complaint was 7.86 working days 
against a target of 10 working days. 88% (22 out of 25) 
complaints were responded to within 10 working days. 

Stage 3 complaints

 There had been 43% fewer Stage 3 complaints from 23 
in 2014/15 to 13 in 2015/16. The average time to 
conclude a Stage 3 complaint was 10.57 working days 

Action By:

Action By:



against a target of 15 working days. 12 out of 13 Stage 3 
complaints were responded to within 15 working days.

Investigation by the Housing or Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO)

 18 referrals had been concluded by the Ombudsman 
during this period. Of the 18 referrals, 1 had been 
upheld, 2 partially upheld, 11 not upheld and 4 referrals 
were not investigated by the Ombudsman

Compliments

 The number of compliments recorded was down from 40 
for 2014/15 to 23 for 2015/16. 

In relation to complaints regarding Adult Services, reference 
was made to the impact which the Care Act would have on the 
number of complaints. Regular liaison took place with 
Healthwatch Hillingdon which helped with dealing with 
complaints and often provided opportunities for intervention. 

The Committee was also informed that a Team had been set 
up to deal with complaints regarding hospital discharges.

In relation to Adult Social Care:

Informal complaints

 26% more complaints had been dealt with informally 
when compared to the 2014/15 figure of 104 with the 
figure for 2015/16 of 131.

Stage 1 complaints

 There had been 26% more Stage 1 complaints 
registered when compared to the 2014/15 figure of 31 
against the 2015/16 figure of 39. 

 The average time taken to conclude a Stage 1 complaint 
was 7.97 working days against a target of 20 working 
days. 100% of complaints were responded to within the 
Council's published target of 20 working days. 

Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) 

 Seven referrals had been concluded by the 
Ombudsman. Of these, 2 were upheld, 4 not upheld and 
1 complaint was considered premature. 

Compliments Action By:



 The number of compliments recorded is down from 61 
for 2014/15 to 49 for 2015/16. 

Discussion took place on complaints which were made to other 
parties such as charities and whether these were accounted for 
in the data. The Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries 
would have a look at this and respond to Members.

Members Enquiries

Discussion took place on the increase in Members Enquiries in 
both the Housing Service and Adult Services service areas. 

The Committee was informed of the intervention work which 
was carried out by officers in this area which averted many 
enquiries from escalating into complaints. Many Member 
Enquiries were treated as service requests, rather than 
complaints. The Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries 
said he would have a look at the number of Member Enquiries 
which could have been treated as complaints.

RESOLVED –

1. That the information provided in the annual   
complaint report be noted.    

Ian Anderson

Ian Anderson

15. FORWARD PLAN

Noted. 

16. WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee asked that consideration be given to 
scheduling a meeting of the Committee in December, if 
required.

Members asked for an update on the Stroke Prevention review 
for the next meeting.

Noted. 
 

Khalid 
Ahmed

Khalid 
Ahmed

Meeting commenced at 7.00pm and closed at 7.45pm
Next meeting: 4 October 2016 at 7.00pm     
 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 


